

# Primary Bank

## Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

## Table of Contents

Independent Auditor's Report	1-3
Consolidated Balance Sheets	4
Consolidated Statements of Operations	5
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity	6
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	8-40



## Independent Auditor's Report

---

To the Audit Committee of Primary Bank:

### ***Opinion***

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Primary Bank and subsidiary (the Bank), which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the related consolidated statements of operations, changes in stockholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements (collectively, the financial statements).

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Bank as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

### ***Basis for Opinion***

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Bank and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### ***Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements***

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued.

***Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements***

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Bank's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

*Wolf & Company, P.C.*

Boston, Massachusetts

March 27, 2025

# Primary Bank

## Consolidated Balance Sheets

December 31, 2024 and 2023

	2024	2023
	(in thousands except share data)	
Assets		
Cash and due from banks	\$ 2,791	\$ 3,612
Interest-bearing deposits	92,311	87,715
Total cash and cash equivalents	95,102	91,327
Securities held to maturity (fair value of \$7,687 in 2024 and \$7,403 in 2023)	9,705	9,246
Federal Home Loan Bank stock, at cost	411	345
Loans, net of allowance for credit losses of \$5,862 in 2024 and \$6,036 in 2023)	594,879	584,249
Other real estate owned	1,000	-
Premises and equipment, net	746	953
Operating lease right-of-use assets	1,705	1,977
Accrued interest receivable	1,961	2,057
Deferred tax asset	1,655	1,529
Other assets	1,806	2,313
	<u>\$ 708,970</u>	<u>\$ 693,996</u>
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity		
Deposits	\$ 603,651	\$ 600,781
Operating lease liabilities	1,757	2,021
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	3,686	2,930
Total liabilities	609,094	605,732
Commitments and contingencies (Notes 6 and 11)		
Stockholders' equity:		
Common stock, \$0.01 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized; 4,722,475 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2024; 4,658,277 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2023;	47	47
Additional paid-in capital	57,583	56,832
Retained earnings	42,246	31,641
Treasury Stock, at cost, 12,800 shares at December 31, 2023	-	(256)
Total stockholders' equity	99,876	88,264
	<u>\$ 708,970</u>	<u>\$ 693,996</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# Primary Bank

## Consolidated Statements of Operations

Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	2024	2023
	(in thousands)	
Interest and dividend income:		
Interest and fees on loans	\$ 35,368	\$ 32,364
Interest on securities	339	266
Interest on short-term investments	3,689	3,948
Total interest income	<u>39,396</u>	<u>36,578</u>
Interest expense:		
Interest on deposits	13,015	9,394
Interest on borrowings	184	35
Total interest expense	<u>13,199</u>	<u>9,429</u>
Net interest income	26,197	27,149
Provision for credit losses	633	735
Net interest income, after provision for credit losses	<u>25,564</u>	<u>26,414</u>
Other income	<u>608</u>	<u>600</u>
Operating expenses:		
Salaries and employee benefits	7,497	8,886
Occupancy and equipment	775	797
Data processing	1,039	1,014
Marketing	285	270
Professional	489	536
FDIC insurance	294	285
Other general and administrative	1,202	1,492
Total operating expenses	<u>11,581</u>	<u>13,280</u>
Income before income taxes	14,591	13,734
Income tax provision	<u>3,986</u>	<u>3,733</u>
Net income	<u>\$ 10,605</u>	<u>\$ 10,001</u>
Earnings per share		
Basic earnings per share	\$2.25	\$2.15
Weighted-average shares outstanding	4,706,612	4,642,611
Diluted earnings per share	\$2.19	\$2.09
Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding	4,836,640	4,775,871

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# Primary Bank

## Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity

Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	Shares of Common Stock	Common Stock	Shares of Treasury Stock	Treasury Stock (in thousands)	Additional Paid-In Capital	Retained Earnings	Total
Balance at December 31, 2022	4,597,447	\$ 46	-	\$ -	\$ 55,054	\$ 21,206	\$ 76,306
Net income	-	-	-	-	-	10,001	10,001
Cumulative change in accounting principle (1)	-	-	-	-	-	434	434
Stock-based compensation - board	-	-	-	-	362	-	362
Stock-based compensation - employees	-	-	-	-	396	-	396
Issuance of common stock	5,005	-	-	-	118	-	118
Issuance of common stock upon exercise of options	31,375	-	-	-	547	-	547
Purchases of common stock	11,000	-	-	-	221	-	221
Issuance of common stock upon exercise of warrants	13,450	1	-	-	134	-	135
Purchase of treasury stock	-	-	(12,800)	(256)	-	-	(256)
Balance at December 31, 2023	<u>4,658,277</u>	<u>\$ 47</u>	<u>(12,800)</u>	<u>\$ (256)</u>	<u>\$ 56,832</u>	<u>\$ 31,641</u>	<u>\$ 88,264</u>
Net income	-	-	-	-	-	10,605	10,605
Stock-based compensation - board	-	-	-	-	33	-	33
Stock-based compensation - employees	-	-	-	-	(154)	-	(154)
Issuance of common stock	11,388	-	-	-	247	-	247
Issuance of common stock upon exercise of options	18,110	-	-	-	278	-	278
Issuance of common stock upon exercise of warrants	34,700	-	-	-	347	-	347
Reissuance of treasury stock	-	-	12,800	256	-	-	256
Balance at December 31, 2024	<u>4,722,475</u>	<u>\$ 47</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 57,583</u>	<u>\$ 42,246</u>	<u>\$ 99,876</u>

(1) Represents adjustment needed to reflect the cumulative impact on retained earnings pursuant to the Bank's adoption of Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") 2016-13. The adjustment presented includes an increase in retained earnings of \$1,051,000 (\$763,000 net of tax) attributable to the change in accounting methodology for estimating the allowance for credit losses related to loans and a decrease of \$457,000 (\$329,000 net of tax) related to the reserve for off-balance sheet credit exposures resulting in the Bank's adoption of the standard. Amount shown in the table above is presented net of tax.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# Primary Bank

## Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	2024	2023
	(in thousands)	
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net income	\$ 10,605	\$ 10,001
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Provision for credit losses	633	735
Accretion of net deferred loan fees/costs	304	177
Share-based compensation (reversal) expense	(121)	758
Net amortization of premiums on securities	9	10
Depreciation and amortization	210	229
Deferred income tax benefit	(126)	(181)
Net change in:		
Accrued interest receivable	96	(571)
Other, net	1,172	1,195
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>12,782</u>	<u>12,353</u>
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Paydowns of securities held to maturity	532	554
Purchase of securities	(1,000)	-
Net change in Federal Home Loan Bank stock	(66)	390
Loan originations, net of principal repayments	(12,468)	(13,942)
Additions to premises and equipment	(3)	(77)
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(13,005)</u>	<u>(13,075)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Net change in deposits	(3,924)	5,471
Net change in brokered deposits	6,794	30,732
Net change in short-term borrowings	-	(10,000)
Proceeds from common stock warrant exercises	347	135
Proceeds from common stock issued	525	886
Treasury stock sold (repurchased)	256	(256)
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>3,998</u>	<u>26,968</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	3,775	26,246
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	<u>91,327</u>	<u>65,081</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	<u>\$ 95,102</u>	<u>\$ 91,327</u>
Supplementary information:		
Interest paid	\$ 12,839	\$ 8,711
Income taxes paid	3,628	4,620
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease liabilities	-	551
Acquisition of other real estate owned	1,000	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



# Primary Bank

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

### 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### ***Organization and Basis of Presentation***

Primary Bank (the “Bank”) is organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and commenced operations on July 28, 2015. Through a subscription offering, the Bank issued 3,046,536 shares of common stock at a price of \$10 per share. During 2020, through a subsequent subscription offering, the Bank issued 1,333,334 shares of common stock at a price of \$15 per share.

#### ***Principles of Consolidation***

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Bank and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Primary Holdings, LLC and Primary Real Estate, LLC. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. On March 5, 2025, the wholly-owned subsidiary, Primary Financial, LLC, was formed.

#### ***Business***

The Bank provides a variety of financial services to small and medium-sized businesses, professionals, municipalities and not-for-profit organizations through its offices in Bedford, Manchester, Derry, and Nashua, New Hampshire. The Manchester office opened for business in January 2019. In February 2020, the Bank opened an office in Derry, New Hampshire and in December 2021, the Bank opened the Nashua, New Hampshire office. Its primary deposit products are savings, checking, money market and term certificate accounts, and its primary lending products are commercial business and commercial mortgage loans.

#### ***Significant Group Concentrations of Credit Risk***

Most of the Bank’s lending activities are with customers located within New Hampshire. The Bank does not have any significant concentrations to any one industry or customer.

#### ***Earnings per Share***

Basic net income per share is computed by dividing the net income for the period by the weighted-average number of shares outstanding during the period. Basic and diluted net income per share are considered to be the same for periods in which a net loss is reported, as the inclusion of potential common shares such as warrants and options would be antidilutive. Diluted earnings per share reflects additional common shares that would have been outstanding if dilutive potential common shares had been issued, as well as any adjustment to income that would result from the assumed issuance. Potential common shares that may be issued by the Bank relate to outstanding stock options and common stock warrants.

# Primary Bank

## ***Use of Estimates***

In preparing consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities as of the date of the balance sheet and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Material estimates that are particularly susceptible to significant change in the near term relate to the determination of the allowance for credit losses and the valuation of deferred tax assets.

## ***Reclassification***

Certain amounts in the prior year consolidated financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation, where necessary.

## ***Fair Value Hierarchy***

The Bank groups its assets measured at fair value in three levels based on the markets in which the assets are traded and the reliability of the assumptions used to determine fair value.

Level 1 – Valuation is based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets. Valuations are obtained from readily available pricing sources for market transactions involving identical assets.

Level 2 – Valuation is based on observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets.

Level 3 – Valuation is based on unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and include financial instruments whose value is determined using unobservable inputs to pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies, or similar techniques, as well as instruments for which the determination of fair value requires significant management judgment or estimation.

## ***Cash and Cash Equivalents***

Cash and cash equivalents include cash, balances due from banks and interest-bearing deposits on an overnight basis. The Bank may from time to time have deposits in financial institutions which exceed the federally insured limits. The Bank has not experienced any losses in said amounts and does not believe it is exposed to any significant credit risk on this cash.

# Primary Bank

## ***Securities Held to Maturity***

Debt securities that management has the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity are classified as “held to maturity” and recorded at amortized cost.

Purchase premiums and discounts are recognized in interest income using the interest method over the terms of the securities.

The Bank measures expected credit losses on held to maturity securities on a collective basis by major security type in accordance with the Current Expected Credit Losses (“CECL”) methodology using discounted cash flow analysis and credit losses are recognized as part of the allowance for credit losses.

Debt securities are placed on nonaccrual status at the time any principal or interest payments become 90 days delinquent. Interest accrued but not received for a security placed on nonaccrual is reversed against interest income.

## ***Federal Home Loan Bank Stock***

The Bank, as a member of the Federal Home Loan Bank (“FHLB”) system, is required to maintain an investment in capital stock of the FHLB. Based on redemption provisions, the stock has no quoted market value and is carried at cost. At its discretion, the FHLB may declare dividends on the stock. The Bank reviews for impairment based on the ultimate recoverability of the cost basis in the stock. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, no impairment has been recognized.

## ***Accrued Interest Receivable***

The Bank elected not to measure an allowance for credit losses for accrued interest receivable and instead elected to reverse interest income on loans or securities that are placed on nonaccrual status, which is generally when the instrument is 90 days past due, or earlier if the Bank believes the collection of interest is doubtful. The Bank has concluded that this policy results in the timely reversal of uncollectible interest.

Accrued interest receivable is \$1,961,000 and \$2,057,000 as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

## ***Loans***

The Bank’s loan portfolio includes segments related to 1-4 and multi-family real estate, commercial owner and non-owner occupied real estate, construction, and commercial business loans.

Loans that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or pay-off generally are reported at their outstanding unpaid principal balances adjusted for charge-offs, the allowance for credit losses, and any deferred fees or costs on originated loans. Interest income is accrued on the unpaid principal balance. Loan origination costs, net of certain direct origination fees, are deferred and recognized as an adjustment of the related loan yield using the interest method.

## Primary Bank

The accrual of interest on all loans is discontinued at the time the loan is 90 days past due unless the credit is well-secured and in process of collection. Past due status is based on contractual terms of the loan. In all cases, loans are placed on nonaccrual if collection of principal or interest is considered doubtful. All interest accrued but not collected for loans that are placed on nonaccrual is reversed against interest income. The interest on these loans is accounted for on the cash-basis or cost-recovery method, until qualifying for return to accrual. Loans are returned to accrual status when all principal and interest amounts contractually due are brought current and future payments are reasonably assured.

### *Allowance for Credit Losses - Loans*

Prior to January 1, 2023, the allowance for credit losses was based on an incurred loss methodology and represented the estimate of the risk of loss inherent in the loan portfolio as of the balance sheet date. Effective January 1, 2023, the allowance for credit losses is based on CECL methodology.

The allowance for credit losses is a valuation account that is deducted from the loans' amortized cost basis to present the net amount expected to be collected on the loans. Such allowance is based on the credit losses expected to arise over the life of the asset (contractual term). The allowance for credit losses on loans is established through a provision for credit losses charged to earnings. Loan losses are charged against the allowance when management believes the uncollectability of a loan balance is confirmed. Subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the allowance.

The allowance for credit losses is evaluated on a regular basis by management. This evaluation is inherently subjective as it requires estimates that are susceptible to significant revision as more information becomes available.

Management estimates the allowance for credit losses on loans using relevant available information, from internal and external sources, relating to past events, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts. Historical credit loss experience provides the basis for the estimation of expected credit losses. Qualitative and quantitative adjustments related to current conditions and the reasonable and supportable forecast period consider all of the following: comparable peer loan loss experience, the current and forecasted direction of national and local economic conditions, other external factors such as competition, legal and regulatory requirements, changes in lending policies and underwriting practices, changes in loan portfolio volume and nature, change in problem loans, changes in the loan review system, changes in the value of underlying collateral for collateral-dependent loans, existence and effect of any concentration of credit and changes in the level of such concentrations, and other relevant internal factors. Such forecasted information includes GDP growth, Bureau of Labor statistics unemployment rates, interest rates, economic conditions and forecast, internal past due loans and non-confirming asset reports, and comparable peer experience. There were no changes in the Bank's policies or methodology pertaining to the general components of the allowance for credit losses during 2024.

## Primary Bank

The Bank uses a Weighted Average Remaining Maturity (“WARM”) method, incorporating historical loss data based on statistically derived economic variable loss drivers, to estimate expected credit losses. The loan loss estimation process involves procedures to appropriately consider the unique characteristics of loan portfolio segments, which are disaggregated by call code. For each of these pools the Bank collects historical loss data, dating back to March 2015, from a selection of peer banks and applies the annual historical loss rate over the estimated remaining average life of the loan portfolio segment. The average remaining life of a loan portfolio segment is adjusted for estimated prepayment and curtailment expectations, the modeling for estimated prepayments speeds and curtailment rates is based on a combination of historical internal estimates and market estimates. The quantitative component of the allowance for credit losses on loans is model-based and utilizes a forward-looking macroeconomic forecast. This process includes estimates which involve modeling loss projections attributable to existing loan balances, and considering historical experience, current conditions, and future expectations for segments of loans over a reasonable and supportable forecast period. The historical information is collected from a selection of peer banks and is derived from a combination of recessionary and non-recessionary performance periods for which data is available.

The qualitative factors are determined based on the various risk characteristics of each loan segment. Risk characteristics relevant to each portfolio segment are as follows:

1-4 and multi-family real estate – The Bank generally does not originate loans with a loan-to-value ratio greater than 80 percent and does not generally grant loans that would be classified as subprime upon origination. Loans in this segment are generally collateralized by non-owner occupied real estate. The overall health of the economy, including unemployment rates and housing prices, will have an effect on the credit quality in this segment.

Commercial owner and non-owner occupied real estate – Loans in this segment are primarily income-producing properties. The underlying cash flows generated by the properties can be adversely impacted by a downturn in the economy as evidenced by increased vacancy rates, which in turn, could have an effect on the credit quality in this segment. Management obtains rent rolls for non-owner occupied properties or financial information for owner-occupied properties annually to monitor the cash flows of these loans.

Construction loans – Loans in this segment primarily relate to speculative real estate development loans for which payment will be derived from sale of the properties. In addition, the Bank also grants construction loans for commercial properties that will be leased to related and/or unrelated commercial tenants. Credit risk is affected by cost overruns, time to sell at an adequate price, and market conditions.

## Primary Bank

Commercial business loans – Loans in this segment are made to businesses and are generally secured by assets of the business. Repayment is expected from the cash flows of the business. A weakened economy, and resultant decrease in consumer spending, could have an effect on the credit quality in this segment.

### *Individually Evaluated Loans*

Loans that do not share risk characteristics are evaluated on an individual basis. Loans evaluated individually are not included in the collective evaluation. For loans that are collateral dependent, that is, when the borrower is experiencing financial difficulty and repayment is expected to be provided substantially through the operation or sale of the collateral, expected credit losses are based on the fair value of the collateral at the reporting date, adjusted for selling costs as appropriate.

### ***Allowance for Credit Losses – Off-Balance Sheet Credit Exposures***

The Bank has off-balance sheet financial instruments, which include commitments to extend credit, standby letters of credit and commercial letters of credit. The Bank estimates expected credit losses over the contractual period in which the Bank is exposed to credit risk via a contractual obligation to extend credit unless that obligation is unconditionally cancellable by the Bank. The Bank's allowance for credit losses on off-balance sheet credit exposures is recognized as a liability in accrued expenses and other liabilities on the consolidated balance sheets, with adjustments to the reserve recognized in the provision for credit losses in the consolidated statements of operations. The estimate includes consideration of the likelihood that funding will occur and an estimate of expected credit losses on commitments expected to be funded over its estimated life using the same loss rates as loans outstanding.

### ***Other Real Estate Owned ("OREO")***

Assets acquired through, or in lieu of, loan foreclosure are held for sale and are initially recorded at fair value, less cost to sell at the date of foreclosure, establishing a new cost basis. Subsequent to foreclosure, valuations are periodically performed by management and the assets are carried at the lower of carrying amount or fair value less cost to sell. Revenue and expenses from operations, changes in the valuation allowance and any direct write-downs are included in net expenses. At December 31, 2024, the Bank carried \$1,000,000 in other real estate owned balances.

### ***Premises and Equipment***

Leasehold improvements and equipment are carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation and amortization computed on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, or the original term of the lease, if shorter.

# Primary Bank

## *Leases*

The Bank determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. Operating leases are included in operating lease right-of-use (“ROU”) assets and operating lease liabilities in the consolidated balance sheets.

ROU assets represent the Bank’s right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and lease liabilities represent the Bank’s obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. Operating lease ROU assets and liabilities are recognized at commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. As the Bank’s leases do not provide an implicit rate, the Bank used an incremental borrowing rate, which is generally the FHLB classic advance rate, based on the information available at commencement date in determining the present value of lease payments. Lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that the Bank will exercise that option. For operating leases, lease expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The Bank has lease agreements, with lease and non-lease components, which are generally accounted for separately. The Bank has not elected the practical expedient to account for lease and non-lease components as one lease component.

## *Transfers of Financial Assets*

Transfers of an entire financial asset, a group of entire financial assets, or a participating interest in an entire financial asset are accounted for as sales when control over the assets has been surrendered. Control over transferred assets is deemed to be surrendered when (1) the assets have been isolated from the Bank, (2) the transferee obtains the right to pledge or exchange the transferred assets, and (3) the Bank does not maintain effective control over the transferred assets.

During the normal course of business, the Bank may transfer a portion of a financial asset, for example, a participation loan. In order to be eligible for sales treatment, the transfer of the portion of the loan must meet the criteria of a participating interest. If it does not meet the criteria of a participating interest, the transfer must be accounted for as a secured borrowing. In order to meet the criteria for a participating interest, all cash flows from the loan must be divided proportionately, the rights of each loan holder must have the same priority, the loan holders must have no recourse to the transferor other than standard representations and warranties and no loan holder has the right to pledge or exchange the entire loan.

# Primary Bank

## ***Revenue Recognition***

The Bank recognizes revenues from contracts with customers when it satisfies its performance obligations. The Bank's performance obligations are generally satisfied as services are rendered and can either be satisfied at a point in time or over time. The majority of the Bank's revenue-generating transactions are not subject to ASC 606, including revenue generated from financial instruments, such as loans, investment securities, and revenue related to mortgage servicing activities, as these activities are subject to other generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP").

Revenues for the Bank subject to ASC 606 include customer service fees which is recognized in other income in the consolidated statements of operations. These fees are made up of service charges and fees on deposit accounts that is recognized at a point in time, including non-sufficient funds fees, overdraft charge fees and stop-payment fees. Such revenue is derived from transactional information and is recognized as revenue immediately as the transactions occur or upon providing the service to complete the customer's transaction. Payment is generally received at the time the performance obligations are satisfied.

## ***Marketing***

Marketing expenses are charged to earnings when incurred.

## ***Stock-Based Compensation Plan***

The Bank measures and recognizes compensation cost relating to share-based payment transactions based on the grant-date fair value of the equity instruments issued which is based on the over-the-counter closing price of the Bank's stock on the grant date. Stock-based compensation is recognized over the period the employee is required to provide services for the award. Reductions in compensation expense associated with forfeited options are accounted for by recognizing forfeitures of awards as they occur. The Bank uses the Black-Scholes option-pricing model to determine the fair value of stock options granted.

## ***Income Taxes***

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are reflected at currently enacted income tax rates applicable to the period in which the deferred tax assets or liabilities are expected to be realized or settled. As changes in tax laws or rates are enacted, deferred tax assets and liabilities are adjusted accordingly through the provision for income taxes. A valuation allowance is established against deferred tax assets when, based upon the available evidence, it is more likely than not that some or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized. See Note 9.



# Primary Bank

## ***Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements***

In December 2022, the FASB issued ASU 2022-06, *Reference Rate Reform (Topic 848) - Deferral of the Sunset Date of Topic 848*. The amendments in this update defer the sunset date of Topic 848 from December 31, 2022, to December 31, 2024, after which entities will no longer be permitted to apply the relief in Topic 848. The Bank expects to apply the amendments prospectively for applicable loan and other contracts within the effective period of ASU 2022-06. As of December 31, 2024, the Bank no longer has any loans with rates tied to LIBOR.

## ***Recent Accounting and Other Pronouncements***

In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-09, *Income Taxes—Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures (Topic 740)*, which requires entities to disclose specific categories in the rate reconciliation and provide additional information for reconciling items that meet a quantitative threshold. On an annual basis, entities must disclose: (1) the amount of income taxes paid, net of refunds, disaggregated by federal, state, and foreign; and (2) the amount of income taxes paid, net of refunds, disaggregated by individual jurisdictions in which income taxes paid, net of refunds received, for amounts equal to or greater than 5% of total income taxes paid. Further, the amendments also require entities to disclose: (1) income or loss from continued operations before income tax expense (or benefit) disaggregated between domestic and foreign sources; and (2) income or loss from continued operations disaggregated by federal, state, and foreign sources. This ASU, as amended, is effective for the Bank in fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2025, and is not expected to have a material impact on the Bank's consolidated financial statements.

In March 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-01, *Compensation—Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Scope Applications of Profits Interests and Similar Awards*. This ASU adds an example to Topic 718 which illustrates how to apply the scope guidance to determine whether profits interests and similar awards should be accounted for as share-based payment arrangements under Topic 718 or under other. This ASU is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2025, including interim periods within those years. Early adoption is permitted. The Bank is currently evaluating the potential impact of adopting this guidance on its consolidated financial statements.

The Bank adopted Accounting Standards Update 2023-07, *Segment Reporting (Topic 280) - Improvement to Reportable Segment Disclosures* on January 1, 2024. The Company has determined that all of its banking divisions and subsidiaries meet the aggregation criteria of ASC 280, Segment Reporting, as its current operating model is structured whereby banking divisions and subsidiaries serve a similar base of primarily commercial clients utilizing a company-wide offering of similar products and services managed through similar processes and platforms that are collectively reviewed by the Bank's Chief Executive Officer, who has been identified as the chief operating decision maker ("CODM").

## Primary Bank

The CODM regularly assesses performance of the aggregated single operating and reporting segment and decides how to allocate resources based on net income calculated on the same basis as is net income reported in the Banks's consolidated statements of operations. The CODM is also regularly provided with expense information at a level consistent with that disclosed in the Bank's consolidated statements of operations.

In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-03, *Income Statement – Reporting Comprehensive Income – Expense Disaggregation Disclosures – Disaggregation of Income Statement Expenses (Subtopic 220-40)*. ASU 2024-03 requires disaggregated disclosure of income statement expenses for public business entities. ASU 2024-03 requires new financial statement disclosures in tabular form, disaggregating information about prescribed categories underlying any relevant income statement expense caption. The prescribed categories include, among other things, employee compensation, depreciation, and intangible asset amortization. Additionally, entities must disclose the total amount of selling expenses and, in annual reporting periods, an entity's definition of selling expenses. ASU 2024-03 is effective January 1, 2026 and is not expected to have a significant impact on the Bank's financial statements.

### **2. RESTRICTIONS ON CASH AND DUE FROM BANKS**

Under Regulation D, the Bank is required to maintain average balances with the Federal Reserve Bank. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, there were no required reserve balances.

## Primary Bank

### 3. SECURITIES HELD TO MATURITY

The amortized cost and fair value of securities held to maturity, with gross unrealized gains and losses, follows:

	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Allowance for Credit Losses
			(in thousands)		
<b><u>December 31, 2024:</u></b>					
Debt securities:					
Government-sponsored residential mortgage-backed securities	\$ 8,705	\$ -	\$ (2,043)	\$ 6,662	\$ -
Corporate bonds	1,000	25	-	1,025	-
	<u>\$ 9,705</u>	<u>\$ 25</u>	<u>\$ (2,043)</u>	<u>\$ 7,687</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
<b><u>December 31, 2023:</u></b>					
Debt securities:					
Government-sponsored residential mortgage-backed securities	\$ 9,246	\$ -	\$ (1,843)	\$ 7,403	\$ -
	<u>\$ 9,246</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (1,843)</u>	<u>\$ 7,403</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

At December 31, 2024, residential mortgage-backed securities with carrying values of \$151,000 were pledged as collateral to the FHLB against borrowing capacity (See Note 8).

Actual maturities may differ from contractual maturities because certain issuers have the right to call or prepay obligations. The amortized cost and fair value of debt securities by contractual maturity at December 31, 2024 follows:

	Held to Maturity	
	Carrying Value	Fair Value
		(in thousands)
After 1 year through 5 years	\$ 1,000	\$ 1,025
	1,000	1,025
Mortgage-back securities	8,705	6,662
	<u>\$ 9,705</u>	<u>\$ 7,687</u>

## Primary Bank

Information pertaining to securities with gross unrealized losses at December 31, 2024 and December 2023, for which the Bank did not deem to be credit impaired, aggregated by investment category and length of time the individual securities have been in a continuous loss position, follows:

	Less Than 12 Months		Over 12 Months		Total	
	Gross Unrealized		Gross Unrealized		Gross Unrealized	
	Losses	Fair Value	Losses	Fair Value	Losses	Fair Value
(In thousands)						
<b>December 31, 2024</b>						
Debt securities:						
Government-sponsored residential mortgage-backed securities	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,043	\$ 6,662	\$ 2,043	\$ 6,662
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,043</u>	<u>\$ 6,662</u>	<u>\$ 2,043</u>	<u>\$ 6,662</u>
<b>December 31, 2023</b>						
Debt securities:						
Government-sponsored residential mortgage-backed securities	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,843	\$ 7,403	\$ 1,843	\$ 7,403
	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,843</u>	<u>\$ 7,403</u>	<u>\$ 1,843</u>	<u>\$ 7,403</u>

Management evaluates securities for impairment on at least a quarterly basis, and more frequently with economic or market concerns warrant such evaluation.

At December 31, 2024, 6 debt securities have unrealized losses with aggregate depreciation of 23.5% from the Bank's amortized cost basis.

The unrealized losses on the Bank's investment in U.S. Government-sponsored residential mortgage-backed securities were primarily caused by interest rate risk. These investments are guaranteed by the U.S. Government. Accordingly, it is expected that the securities would not be settled at a price less than the par value of the investment. Because the decline in market value is attributable to changes in interest rates and not credit quality, and because the Bank does not intend to sell the investments and it is more likely than not that the Bank will not be required to sell the investments before recovery of their amortized cost basis, which may be maturity, the Bank does not consider these investments to be credit impaired at December 31, 2024.

# Primary Bank

## Allowance for Credit Losses – Securities Held to Maturity

Held to maturity securities which are issued by the United States Treasury or are guaranteed by government agencies do not currently have an allowance for credit loss as the Bank determined these securities are either backed by the full faith and credit of the U.S. government and/or there is an unconditional commitment to make interest payments and to return the principal investment in full to investors when a debt security reaches maturity. In assessing the Bank's investments in government-sponsored and U.S. government guaranteed mortgage-backed securities and government-sponsored enterprise obligations, the contractual cash flows of these investments are guaranteed by the respective government-sponsored enterprise. Accordingly, it is expected that the securities would not be settled at a price less than the par value of the Bank's investments. The Bank will evaluate this position no less than annually, however, certain items which may cause the Bank to change this methodology include legislative changes that remove a government-sponsored enterprise's ability to draw funds from the U.S. government, or legislative changes to housing policy that reduce or eliminate the U.S. government's implicit guarantee on such securities. The Bank performed an individual evaluation on the held to maturity corporate bond using available financial data and ratios published by the company and filed call report for indications of credit quality deterioration. The Bank believes the data supports a sound financial position and expects that full contractual cash flows will be received. Any expected credit losses on held to maturity securities would be presented as an allowance for credit loss.

There is no allowance for credit losses on held to maturity debt securities for the year ended December 31, 2024 or 2023.

### ***Credit Quality Indicators***

All of the mortgage-backed securities held by the Bank are issued by the U.S. government and its entities and agencies. These securities are either explicitly or implicitly guaranteed by the U.S. government, are highly rated by major rating agencies, and have no history of credit losses. The Bank reviewed the financial strength of these investments and has concluded that the amortized cost remains supported by the expected future cash flows of the securities.

As of December 31, 2024, there are no securities held to maturity on nonaccrual status and there are no securities held to maturity past due 90 days or more and still accruing interest. During the year ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Bank did not recognize any interest income on nonaccrual securities held to maturity.

## Primary Bank

### 4. LOANS AND ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES

A summary of the balances of loans follows:

	December 31,	
	2024	2023
	(in thousands)	
1-4 & multi-family real estate	\$ 98,698	\$ 108,280
Commercial non-owner occupied	154,260	158,508
Commercial owner occupied	181,143	170,958
Construction	41,031	33,737
Commercial business	124,320	117,445
Overdrafts	26	63
Total loans	599,478	588,991
Allowance for credit losses	(5,862)	(6,036)
Deferred loan costs, net	1,263	1,294
Loans, net	\$ 594,879	\$ 584,249

The Bank has transferred portions of originated commercial real estate and construction loans to participating lenders. The amounts transferred have been accounted for as sales and are therefore not included on the Bank's accompanying consolidated balance sheets. The Bank and participating lenders share ratably in cash flows and any gains or losses that may result from a borrower's lack of compliance with contractual terms of the loans. The Bank continues to service the loans on behalf of the participating lenders and, as such, collects cash payments from the borrowers, remits payments (net of servicing fees) to the participating lenders and disburses required escrow funds to relevant parties. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Bank was servicing loans for participants aggregating \$39,200,000 and \$39,100,000, respectively.

During 2024, the Bank sold non-residential real estate loans aggregating \$6,262,000.

# Primary Bank

The following table illustrates the impact of ASC 326:

	Pre-ASC 326 Adoption December 31, 2022	As Reported Under ASC 326 January 1, 2023 (In thousands)	Impact of ASC 326 Adoption
<b><u>Assets</u></b>			
Allowance for credit losses on loans	\$ (7,111)	\$ (6,060)	\$ (1,051)
Deferred tax asset	(1,508)	(1,348)	160
<b><u>Liabilities</u></b>			
Allowance for credit losses on off-balance sheet credit exposures	-	(457)	457
<b><u>Equity</u></b>			
Retained earnings, net of tax	21,206	21,640	434

The following represents the composition of the Bank's provision for credit loss expense for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 (in thousands):

	2024	2023
Loans	\$ 231	\$ 516
Off-balance sheet credit exposures	402	219
Held to maturity debt securities	-	-
Total provision for credit losses	<u>\$ 633</u>	<u>\$ 735</u>

Activity in the allowance for credit losses allocated by loan segments for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 follows:

	1-4 & Multi Family	Commercial Non-Owner Occupied	Commercial Owner Occupied	Construction (In thousands)	Commercial Business	Overdrafts	Total
<b>Allowance for credit losses - loans</b>							
Balance at December 31, 2022	\$ 1,042	\$ 1,737	\$ 2,005	\$ 711	\$ 1,616	\$ -	\$ 7,111
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle	(127)	(98)	(310)	(376)	(140)	-	(1,051)
Provision (credit) for credit losses	-	(43)	(133)	16	676	-	516
Loans charged-off	-	-	-	-	(540)	-	(540)
Recoveries of loans previously charged-off	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at December 31, 2023	\$ 915	\$ 1,596	\$ 1,562	\$ 351	\$ 1,612	\$ -	\$ 6,036
Provision (credit) for credit losses	(149)	(134)	(102)	(80)	696	-	231
Loans charged-off	-	-	-	-	(644)	-	(644)
Recoveries of loans previously charged-off	-	-	-	-	239	-	239
Balance at December 31, 2024	<u>\$ 766</u>	<u>\$ 1,462</u>	<u>\$ 1,460</u>	<u>\$ 271</u>	<u>\$ 1,903</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 5,862</u>
<b>Allowance for off-balance sheet credit exposures</b>							
Balance at December 31, 2022	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principal	-	-	-	170	287	-	457
Provisions for credit losses	-	-	-	101	118	-	219
Balance at December 31, 2023	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 271	\$ 405	\$ -	\$ 676
Provision (credit) for credit losses	-	-	-	(9)	411	-	402
Balance at December 31, 2024	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 262</u>	<u>\$ 816</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,078</u>

## Primary Bank

The decrease in the allowance for credit losses in 2024 reflected the shift in loan segment disaggregation and the balance of off-balance sheet credit exposures.

The following is a summary of past due and nonaccrual loans at December 31, 2024 and 2023:

		December 31, 2024 (in thousands)					
		30-59 Days Past Due	60-89 Days Past Due	90 Days or More Past Due	Total Past Due	90 Days or More Past Due and Still Accruing	Loans on Nonaccrual
Commercial Business		\$ 123	\$ 390	\$ 3,269	\$ 3,782	\$ 486	\$ 2,753
Total		<u>\$ 123</u>	<u>\$ 390</u>	<u>\$ 3,269</u>	<u>\$ 3,782</u>	<u>\$ 486</u>	<u>\$ 2,753</u>

  

		December 31, 2023 (in thousands)					
		30-59 Days Past Due	60-89 Days Past Due	90 Days or More Past Due	Total Past Due	90 Days or More Past Due and Still Accruing	Loans on Nonaccrual
Construction		\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,112	\$ 1,112	\$ -	\$ -
Commercial Business		-	-	2,505	2,505	-	4,175
Total		<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,617</u>	<u>\$ 3,617</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 4,175</u>

The following table presents information regarding nonaccrual loans:

		December 31, 2024 (in thousands)		
		Nonaccrual loans with Allowance for Credit Loss	Nonaccrual loans without Allowance for Credit Loss	Total loans on Nonaccrual
Commercial Business		\$ 108	\$ 2,645	\$ 2,753
Total		<u>\$ 108</u>	<u>\$ 2,645</u>	<u>\$ 2,753</u>

  

		December 31, 2023 (in thousands)		
		Nonaccrual loans with Allowance for Credit Loss	Nonaccrual loans without Allowance for Credit Loss	Total loans on Nonaccrual
Commercial Business		\$ 622	\$ 3,533	\$ 4,175
Total		<u>\$ 622</u>	<u>\$ 3,533</u>	<u>\$ 4,175</u>

The Bank recognized no interest income on nonaccrual loans during the year ended December 31, 2024 or 2023.



# Primary Bank

## ***Collateral – Dependent Loans***

A financial asset is considered collateral-dependent when the debtor is experiencing financial difficulty and repayment is expected to be provided substantially through the sale or operation of the collateral. Expected credit losses for collateral-dependent loans are based on the fair value of the collateral at the reporting date, adjusted for selling costs as appropriate. The following table presents the amortized cost basis of individually analyzed collateral-dependent loans by loan portfolio segment:

	December 31, 2024
	Type of Collateral
	Other
	(in thousands)
Commercial business	\$ 342
Total	<u>\$ 342</u>

	December 31, 2023	
	Type of Collateral	
	Real Estate	Other
	(in thousands)	
Construction	\$ 422	\$ -
Commercial business	-	200
Total	<u>\$ 422</u>	<u>\$ 200</u>

## ***Modified Loans***

Occasionally, the Bank will modify the contractual terms of loans to a borrower experiencing financial difficulties as a way to mitigate loss, proactively work with borrowers in financial difficulty, or to comply with regulations regarding the treatment of certain bankruptcy filing and discharge situations. Loans are designated as modified when, as part of an agreement to modify the original contractual terms of the loan as a result of financial difficulties of the borrower, the Bank grants the borrower a concession on the terms that would not otherwise be considered. Typically, such concessions may consist of a reduction in interest rate to a below market rate taking into account the credit quality of the note, extension of additional credit based on the receipt of adequate collateral, or a deferment or reduction of payments (principal or interest) which materially alters the Bank's position or significantly extends the note's maturity date, such that the present value of cash flows to be received is materially less than those contractually established at the loan's origination.

Activity related to loan modifications to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 was immaterial.

# Primary Bank

## *Credit Quality Information*

The Bank's risk rating system is designed to provide concise and accurate assessments of the quality of the commercial loan portfolio. The risk rating system provides a means of identifying those credits that warrant special handling and/or a greater degree of monitoring for deteriorating situations. The risk rating system is designed in a way that is consistent with the size and complexity of the Bank.

Loans rated 1-5 are considered "pass" rated with low to average risk.

Loans rated 6 are considered "other assets especially mentioned". Borrowers have higher risk profiles but not to the point of justifying a classification of substandard. Although the asset is currently protected, there are potential weaknesses which may, if not checked or corrected, weaken the asset, deteriorate the repayment prospects for the asset, or inadequately protect the Bank's credit position at some future date.

Loans rated 7 are considered "substandard". Although there may be a distinct possibility that the Bank will sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not corrected, a substandard rating does not necessarily imply a future loss. The bank need not be in an exit mode with the relationship in order for the substandard rating to apply.

Loans rated 8 are considered "doubtful". Weaknesses are so significant that the possibility of a principal loss is extremely high. The loan must be on nonaccrual.

Loans rated 9 are considered a "loss". Weaknesses are so significant that the asset is considered uncollectible and of such little value that their continuance as bankable assets is not warranted. Its balance should be written off in the period in which they surface as uncollectable.

On an annual basis, or more often if needed, the Bank formally reviews the ratings on all commercial real estate, construction, and commercial loans. Annually, the Bank engages an independent third-party to review a significant portion of loans within these segments. Management uses the results of these reviews as part of its annual review process. In addition, management utilizes delinquency reports, the watch list and other loan reports to monitor credit quality of other loan segments.

# Primary Bank

The following table presents the Bank's loans by risk rating at December 31, 2024 and 2023:

Credit Quality Indicator - by Origination Year as of December 31, 2024							
	2024	2023	2022	2021	2020	Prior	Total
	(in thousands)						
<b>1-4 &amp; Multi Family Real Estate:</b>							
Credit risk profile by internal assigned grade:							
1-5 (Pass)	\$ 6,029	\$ 10,168	\$ 30,261	25,004	\$ 11,719	\$ 15,517	\$ 98,698
6 (Other assets especially mentioned)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
7 (Substandard)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
8 (Doubtful)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
9 (Loss)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	\$ 6,029	\$ 10,168	\$ 30,261	\$ 25,004	\$ 11,719	\$ 15,517	\$ 98,698
Current-period gross write-offs	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	2024	2023	2022	2021	2020	Prior	Total
<b>Commercial Mortgage:</b>							
Credit risk profile by internal assigned grade:							
1-5 (Pass)	\$ 42,168	\$ 46,739	\$ 75,971	\$ 81,427	\$ 55,373	\$ 67,492	\$ 369,170
6 (Other assets especially mentioned)	-	-	-	7,264	-	-	7,264
7 (Substandard)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
8 (Doubtful)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
9 (Loss)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	\$ 42,168	\$ 46,739	\$ 75,971	\$ 88,691	\$ 55,373	\$ 67,492	\$ 376,434
Current-period gross write-offs	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	2024	2023	2022	2021	2020	Prior	Total
<b>Commercial Business:</b>							
Credit risk profile by internal assigned grade:							
1-5 (Pass)	\$ 30,035	\$ 12,777	\$ 16,791	\$ 30,947	\$ 7,792	\$ 15,685	\$ 114,027
6 (Other assets especially mentioned)	363	-	486	5,212	194	674	6,929
7 (Substandard)	-	49	-	-	-	1,200	1,249
8 (Doubtful)	-	38	1,461	-	608	8	2,115
9 (Loss)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	\$ 30,398	\$ 12,864	\$ 18,738	\$ 36,159	\$ 8,594	\$ 17,567	\$ 124,320
Current-period gross write-offs	\$ -	\$ 400	\$ -	-	\$ 99	\$ 64	\$ 563

## 5. PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT

A summary of the cost and accumulated depreciation and amortization of premises and equipment follows:

	December 31,		Estimated
	2024	2023	Useful Life
	(in thousands)		
Furniture, fixtures and equipment	\$ 1,078	\$ 1,075	3 - 10 years
Leasehold improvements	1,037	1,037	Term of lease
	2,115	2,112	
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	(1,369)	(1,159)	
	\$ 746	\$ 953	

## Primary Bank

Depreciation and amortization expense for the years ended December 31, 2024, and 2023 amounted to \$210,000 and \$229,000, respectively.

### 6. LEASES

The Bank has five operating leases for its operations center and branch locations. The leases have remaining lease terms of one year to seven years with renewal options of two-year terms up to twenty years. None of the renewal options to extend have been included in the lease term as it was determined that it was not reasonably certain that the Bank will exercise the option. The Bank does not have any material short-term leases.

Information on operating leases as of and for the years ended December 31 as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
	(in thousands)	
Operating lease cost	\$ 423	\$ 410
Supplemental cash flow and other information related to leases is as follows:		
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities		
Operating cash flows from operating leases	\$ 323	\$ 312
Weighted average remaining lease term (in years)	5.8	6.8
Weighted average discount rate	2.16%	2.17%

Maturities of lease liabilities are as follows (in thousands):

Years Ending December 31,	
2025	\$ 334
2026	338
2027	320
2028	293
2029	247
Thereafter	<u>338</u>
Total lease payment	1,870
Less imputed interest	<u>(113)</u>
Total lease liability	<u><u>\$ 1,757</u></u>

# Primary Bank

## 7. DEPOSITS

A summary of deposit balances, by type, follows:

	December 31,	
	2024	2023
	(in thousands)	
NOW and demand	\$ 226,765	\$ 213,532
Money market deposits	157,837	161,675
Regular savings and other	8,168	11,426
Total demand accounts	392,770	386,633
Term certificates less than \$250,000	129,301	130,417
Term certificates of \$250,000 or more	81,580	83,731
Total certificate accounts	210,881	214,148
Total deposits	\$ 603,651	\$ 600,781

A summary of certificate accounts by maturity follows:

	December 31,		Weighted Average Rate	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	(in thousands)			
Within 1 year	\$ 206,548	\$ 202,543	4.28%	3.23%
Over 1 year to 2 years	4,067	9,731	2.91	3.41
Over 2 years to 3 years	207	1,721	1.61	2.12
Over 3 years to 4 years	52	103	2.25	0.97
Over 4 years	7	50	2.25	2.25
	\$ 210,881	\$ 214,148	4.25%	3.23%

## Primary Bank

### 8. BORROWINGS

#### *Line of Credit*

The Bank has a \$2,000,000 unsecured available line of credit with a correspondent bank at an interest rate that adjusts daily. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, there were no amounts outstanding.

#### *Short-Term Borrowings*

At December 31, 2024 and 2023, there were no borrowings outstanding. Available borrowings from the FHLB are secured by a blanket security agreement on qualified collateral, principally the Bank's capital stock in FHLB, mortgages and mortgage notes in an aggregate amount equal to the outstanding advances.

### 9. INCOME TAXES

Allocation of federal and state income taxes between current and deferred portions is as follows for the years ended December 31:

	2024	2023
	(in thousands)	
Current tax provision:		
Federal	\$ 3,110	\$ 2,877
State	1,002	1,037
	<u>4,112</u>	<u>3,914</u>
Deferred tax benefit:		
Federal	(91)	(181)
State	(35)	-
	<u>(126)</u>	<u>(181)</u>
	<u>\$ 3,986</u>	<u>\$ 3,733</u>

The reasons for the difference between the statutory federal income tax provision and the actual tax provision is summarized as follows for the years ended December 31:

	2024	2023
	(in thousands)	
Statutory federal tax (21%)	\$ 3,064	\$ 2,884
Increase resulting from:		
State taxes, net of federal tax benefit	765	777
Other, net	157	72
Total income tax provision	<u>\$ 3,986</u>	<u>\$ 3,733</u>

## Primary Bank

The effects of each item that give rise to deferred taxes are as follows as of December 31:

	2024	2023
	(in thousands)	
Deferred tax assets:		
Organization and start-up costs	\$ 118	\$ 139
Allowance for credit losses	1,560	1,775
Unfunded commitments	290	-
Deferred rent expense	14	12
Nonqualified stock options	154	154
Other, net	59	43
	<u>2,195</u>	<u>2,123</u>
Deferred tax liabilities:		
Depreciation and amortization	(90)	(132)
Deferred loan costs	(450)	(462)
	<u>(540)</u>	<u>(594)</u>
Net deferred tax asset	<u>\$ 1,655</u>	<u>\$ 1,529</u>

At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Bank had no uncertain tax positions. The Bank accounts for interest and penalties related to uncertain tax positions as part of its provision for federal and state income taxes. The Bank has no interest or penalties recorded for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

The Bank's income tax returns are subject to review and examination by federal and state taxing authorities. The Bank is currently open to audit under the applicable statutes of limitations by the Internal Revenue Service for the years ended December 31, 2024, 2023, 2022 and 2021. The years open to examination by state taxing authorities vary by jurisdiction; no years prior to 2021 are open.

### 10. MINIMUM REGULATORY CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS

The Bank is subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC"). Failure to meet minimum capital requirements can initiate certain mandatory and possibly additional discretionary actions by regulators that, if undertaken, could have a direct material effect on the Bank's consolidated financial statements. Under capital adequacy guidelines and the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action, the Bank must meet specific capital guidelines that involve quantitative measures of the Bank's assets, liabilities and certain off-balance sheet items as calculated under regulatory accounting practices. The Bank's capital amounts and classification are also subject to qualitative judgments by the regulators about components, risk weightings, and other factors.

## Primary Bank

Federal banking regulations for community banking institutions include minimum capital ratios as set forth in the following table. Additionally, community banking institutions must maintain a capital conservation buffer of common equity Tier 1 capital in an amount greater than 2.5% of total risk-weighted assets to avoid being subject to limitations on capital distributions and discretionary bonuses. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Bank exceeded the required capital conservation buffer of 2.5% of total risk-based assets.

As of December 31, 2024, the most recent notification from the FDIC categorized the Bank as well capitalized under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action. To be categorized as well capitalized, the Bank must maintain minimum total risk-based, common equity Tier 1 risk-based, Tier 1 risk-based and Tier 1 leverage ratios as set forth in the following table. The Bank's actual capital amounts and ratios as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are also presented in the table. There are no conditions or events since that notification that management believes have changed the Bank's category. Management believes, as of December 31, 2024, that the Bank meets all capital adequacy requirements to which it is subject.

	Actual		Minimum Capital Requirement		Minimum To Be Well Capitalized Under Prompt Corrective Action Provisions	
	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio	Amount	Ratio
(Dollars in Thousands)						
<b><u>December 31, 2024:</u></b>						
Total capital (to risk weighted assets)	\$ 106,816	16.5%	\$ 51,932	8.0%	\$ 64,915	10.0%
Common equity Tier 1 capital (to risk weighted assets)	99,876	15.4	29,212	4.5	42,195	6.5
Tier 1 capital (to risk weighted assets)	99,876	15.4	38,949	6.0	51,932	8.0
Tier 1 leverage ratio (to average assets)	99,876	14.1	28,405	4.0	35,506	5.0
<b><u>December 31, 2023:</u></b>						
Total capital (to risk weighted assets)	\$ 95,367	15.3%	\$ 49,858	8.0%	\$ 62,323	10.0%
Common equity Tier 1 capital (to risk weighted assets)	88,655	14.2	28,045	4.5	40,510	6.5
Tier 1 capital (to risk weighted assets)	88,655	14.2	37,394	6.0	49,858	8.0
Tier 1 leverage ratio (to average assets)	88,655	12.7	27,814	4.0	34,768	5.0



# Primary Bank

## 11. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

### *Loan Commitments*

The Bank is a party to credit related financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk in the normal course of business to meet the financing needs of its customers. These financial instruments include commitments to extend credit and advance funds on lines-of-credit and construction loans. Such commitments involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit and interest-rate risk in excess of the amount recognized in the consolidated balance sheets.

The Bank's exposure to credit loss is represented by the contractual amount of these commitments. The Bank uses the same credit policies in making commitments as it does for on-balance sheet instruments. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Bank had an allowance for credit losses on its off-balance sheet credit exposures of \$1,078,000 and \$676,000, respectively.

At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the following financial instruments were outstanding whose contract amounts represent credit risk:

	Contract Amount	
	2024	2023
	(in thousands)	
Commitments to grant loans	\$ 21,762	\$ 18,930
Unadvanced funds on lines-of-credit	57,980	51,922
Unadvanced funds on construction loans	40,034	46,002
Unadvanced funds on real estate loans	28,425	15,274

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of any condition established in the contract. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and may require payment of a fee. The commitments for lines-of-credit may expire without being drawn upon. Therefore, the total commitment amounts do not necessarily represent future cash requirements. The Bank evaluates each customer's credit worthiness on a case-by-case basis and the commitments are collateralized by real estate or other business assets.

### *Executive Employment Agreements and Change of Control*

The Bank has entered into employment agreements with certain executives that provide for specified annual compensation and certain other benefits, as defined in the agreements, for original terms of one to two years. Thereafter, the agreements automatically extend for an additional one-year term unless the Board of Directors or the executive has given the other party notice within a specified number of days prior to the anniversary of the agreement.

## Primary Bank

Such employment may be terminated for cause, as defined, without incurring any continuing obligation. Three agreements also provide for a specified lump sum cash payment to the executives upon a change in control of the Bank (as defined in the agreement). If a change in control occurs after the executive has retired in good standing, the executive will be entitled to a reduced lump sum cash payment.

### **12. RESTRICTIONS ON DIVIDENDS**

Federal and state banking regulations place certain restrictions on dividends paid by the Bank. The Board of Directors of the Bank may declare dividends from the Bank's net earnings remaining after deducting all losses and expenses from the two most recent fiscal years. The Board of Directors may also declare dividends from its cumulative retained earnings from the previous fiscal years, provided that it remains well capitalized after the declaration of the dividend under the regulations of the FDIC. No dividends have been declared as of December 31, 2024 and 2023.

### **13. RELATED PARTIES**

In the ordinary course of business, the Bank has granted loans to directors and their affiliates with outstanding balances of \$32,000,000 and \$35,200,000 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. New related party loans amounted to \$4,600,000 and \$3,100,000 during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Repayment of principal amounted to \$7,800,000 and \$2,800,00 during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Unadvanced funds on related party lines of credit amounted to \$801,000 and \$261,000 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Additionally, deposits amounting to \$62,200,000 and \$79,000,000 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, are held at the Bank by senior management, directors and their affiliates.

All of the Bank's operating leases are on properties that are owned by directors of the Bank and have been independently evaluated to ensure they have been executed at market rate and terms.

# Primary Bank

## 14. STOCK PLAN

### *Stock Options*

Stock option activity for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

	2024		2023	
	Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Shares under option:				
Outstanding at beginning of year	343,125	\$ 18.04	499,930	\$ 16.07
Granted	28,000	21.11	28,000	21.63
Exercised	(18,110)	15.34	(26,375)	17.45
Forfeited	(10,829)	21.60	(158,430)	12.59
Outstanding at end of year	342,186	\$ 18.27	343,125	\$ 18.04
Options exercisable at end of year	270,940	\$ 17.55	244,858	\$ 17.07

The weighted average remaining contractual life as of December 31, 2024 on options outstanding and options exercisable is 6.6 years and 6.2 years, respectively.

As of December 31, 2024, unrecognized share-based compensation expense related to non-vested options amounted to \$566,000. This amount is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 1.2 years. The intrinsic value of stock options exercised during 2024 is \$144,000.

On December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Bank has two shared-based compensation plans. The compensation cost that has been charged against income for those plans was \$(151,000) and \$758,000, respectively. The total income tax benefit recognized in the income statement for share-based compensation arrangements was \$51,000 and \$58,000, respectively.

The fair value of stock options granted during 2024 and 2023 and the weighted average assumptions used to estimate the fair value are as follows:

	2024	2023
Fair value of stock options granted during 2024 and 2023:		
Weighted average grant date fair value of stock options granted during period	\$ 12.06	\$ 7.94
Dividend Yield	-%	-%
Expected Volatility	48.07%	31.03%
Risk-Free Interest Rate	4.24%	4.01%
Expected Life	5.96	5.54

## Primary Bank

The fair value of each stock option grant is estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. The expected volatility is based on historical volatility of the ABA Community Bank Fund Index. The risk-free interest rate for periods consistent with the expected term (years) of the awards is based on the U.S. Treasury yield curve in effect at the time of the grant. The average expected life was estimated using the simplified method to determine the expected life based on the vesting period and contractual terms, since the Bank does not have the necessary historical exercise data to determine an expected life for stock options. The dividend yield assumption (0%) is based on the expectation of dividend payouts.

### *Stock Incentive Plan*

The Bank has adopted the 2015 Stock Incentive Plan (the “2015 Plan”), whereby 435,157 shares of the Bank’s common stock have been reserved for issuance. Under the Stock Plan, the Bank may grant incentive stock options, non-qualified stock options and restricted stock awards to its employees, officers, directors and consultants. The exercise price for each option will be established at the discretion of the Bank’s Board of Directors (the “Board”) but may not be less than the greater of \$10.00 per share, or the fair market value of the stock on the grant date. The term of each option will be fixed by the Board and may not exceed ten years from the date of grant. Options and restricted stock awards will generally vest over four years unless otherwise determined by the Board. Vesting may be accelerated upon a change in control, as defined in the Stock Plan. The following table shows the status of options available under the Stock Plan.

Stock Incentive Plan	Options Reserved	Options Outstanding	Options Exercised	Available Options
December 31, 2020	435,157	222,900	-	212,257
December 31, 2021	435,157	267,200	-	167,957
December 31, 2022	435,157	385,930	4,500	44,727
December 31, 2023	435,157	243,625	32,375	159,157
December 31, 2024	435,157	248,686	44,485	141,986

For the year ended December 31, 2024, share-based compensation recovery applicable to the 2015 Plan amounted to \$154,000. For the year ended December 31, 2023, share-based compensation expense applicable to the 2015 Plan amounted to \$396,000.

## Primary Bank

### ***Board of Directors Stock Option Plan***

The Bank has adopted the 2021 Stock Option Plan (the “2021 Plan”), whereby 200,000 shares of the Bank’s common stock have been reserved for issuance. Under the Stock Plan, the Bank may grant non-qualified stock options and restricted stock awards to its employees, officers, directors, and consultants. The exercise price for each option will be established at the discretion of the Bank’s Board but may not be less than the greater of \$15.00 per share, or the fair market value of the stock on the grant date. The term of each option will be fixed by the Board and may not exceed ten years from the date of grant. Options and restricted stock awards will generally vest immediately unless otherwise determined by the Board. The following table shows the status of options available under the Stock Plan.

<u>Stock Incentive Plan</u>	<u>Options Reserved</u>	<u>Options Outstanding</u>	<u>Options Exercised</u>	<u>Available Options</u>
December 31, 2020	200,000	83,000	-	117,000
October 19, 2021	200,000	158,000	-	42,000
December 31, 2021	200,000	106,000	52,000	42,000
December 31, 2022	200,000	114,000	86,000	-
December 31, 2023	200,000	99,500	100,500	-
December 31, 2024	200,000	93,500	106,500	-

For the years ended December 31, 2024, and 2023, share-based compensation expense applicable to the 2021 Plan amounted to \$33,000 and \$362,000, respectively.

Cash received from stock option exercises related to the 2015 Plan and the 2021 Plan was \$278,000 and \$547,000, for the years ended December 31, 2024, and 2023, respectively.

The Bank issues new shares to satisfy stock option exercises.

# Primary Bank

## ***Board of Directors' Stock Compensation***

Effective January 1, 2019, under the terms of the 2019 Director Stock Compensation Plan (the "Director Stock Plan"), the Board of Directors approved compensation to each director of the Bank equivalent to \$100 per Board or Committee meeting attended, paid in the form of stock grants. The Board of Directors approved compensation to each director of the Bank equivalent to \$500 per Board or \$200 per Committee meeting attended effective January 1, 2022, paid in the form of stock grants. The Board of Directors approved compensation to each director of the Bank equivalent to \$1,000 per Board or \$400 per Committee meeting attended effective January 1, 2023, paid in the form of stock grants. The Board of Directors approved compensation to each director of the Bank equivalent to \$500 per Board or \$200 per Committee meeting attended effective January 1, 2024, paid in the form of stock grants. These stock grants are accumulated during a calendar year and issued annually in accordance with the Director Stock Plan. For the year ended December 31, 2024, the equivalent of \$125,000 was collectively earned by the Bank's Directors and will be issued in the form of common stock in 2025. For the year ended December 31, 2023, the equivalent of \$247,000 was collectively earned by the Bank's Directors and was issued in the form of common stock in 2024.

## ***Common Stock Warrant Plan***

The Bank adopted the Common Stock Warrant Plan (the "Warrant Plan"), whereby warrants for 280,000 shares were granted to original investors in the Bank's predecessor entity while in the organization phase, and that purchased common stock in the Bank's initial stock offering. The warrants allow holders, for a period of ten years after the effective date (November 12, 2015) of the warrants, to purchase Bank common stock for \$10 per share. Warrants do not entitle holders to voting rights or dividends. During the year ended December 31, 2022, 20,000 new warrants were issued and 19,000 were subsequently forfeited in 2023 bringing total warrant issuance to 281,000 shares. During the year ended December 31, 2024, 34,700 warrants were exercised at \$10 per share for net proceeds of \$347,000. During the year ended December 31, 2023, 13,450 warrants were exercised at \$10 per share for net proceeds of \$134,500.

At December 31, 2024, there were 118,350 unexercised warrants and the weighted average remaining life of the outstanding warrants is 1.8 years. The intrinsic value of the warrants exercised during 2024 was \$864,000.

## **15. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS**

The Bank has a 401(k) Plan whereby substantially all employees participate in the Plan. Employees may contribute a portion of their compensation subject to certain limits based on federal tax laws. The company made contributions equal to 3.5 percent as of December 31, 2024, and 3 percent as of December 31, 2023, of an employee's gross compensation, excluding any bonus or other compensation. Matching contributions vest to the employee over a four-year period. For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the expense attributable to the Plan amounted to \$179,000 and \$136,000, respectively.

# Primary Bank

## 16. FAIR VALUE OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

### *Determination of Fair Value*

The Bank uses fair value measurement to record fair value adjustment to certain assets and liabilities and to determine fair value disclosures. The fair value of a financial instrument is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value is better determined based upon quoted market prices. However, in many instances, there are no quoted market prices for our various financial instruments. In cases where quoted market prices are not available, fair values are based on estimates using present value or other valuation techniques. Those techniques are significantly affected by the assumptions used, including the discount rate and estimates of future cash flows. Accordingly, the fair value estimates may not be realized in an immediate settlement of the instrument.

Estimated fair values are calculated based on the value without regard to any premium or discount that may result from concentrations of ownership of a financial instrument, possible tax ramifications or estimated transaction cost.

At December 31, 2024 and 2023, there were no assets or liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis.

### **Assets Measured at Fair Value on a Nonrecurring Basis**

The Bank may also be required, from time to time, to measure certain other financial assets at fair value on a nonrecurring basis in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. These adjustments to fair value usually result from the application of lower-of-cost-or-market accounting or write-downs of individual assets. The following table summarizes the fair value hierarchy used to determine the carrying values of the related assets as of December 31, 2024 and 2023.

	December 31, 2024			Year Ended December 31, 2024
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total Losses
	(in thousands)			(in thousands)
Individually evaluated collateral dependent loans	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 342	\$ 644
Other real estate owned	-	-	1,000	-
Total assets	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,342</u>	<u>\$ 644</u>
	December 31, 2023			Year Ended December 31, 2023
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total Losses
	(in thousands)			(in thousands)
Individually evaluated collateral dependent loans	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 622</u>	<u>\$ 244</u>

## Primary Bank

Certain collateral dependent individually evaluated loans were adjusted to the fair value, less costs to sell, of the underlying collateral securing these loans resulting in losses. The fair value of individually evaluated collateral dependent loans with specific allocations of the allowance for credit losses is generally based on real estate appraisals performed by independent licensed or certified appraisers. These appraisals may utilize a single valuation approach or a combination of approaches including comparable sales and the income approach. Adjustments are routinely made in the appraisal process by the appraisers to adjust for differences between the comparable sales and income data available. Management will discount appraisals as deemed necessary based on the date of the appraisal and new information deemed relevant to the valuation. Such adjustments are typically significant and result in a Level 3 classification of the inputs for determining fair value. The resulting losses were recognized in earnings through the provision for credit losses.

Certain other real estate owned were adjusted to fair value using appraised values of collateral, less costs to sell, and adjusted as necessary by management based on unobservable inputs for specific properties. The loans in other real estate owned represents adjustments in valuation recorded during the time period indicated not for losses incurred on sales.



# Primary Bank

## Summary of Fair Values of Financial Instruments not Carried at Fair Value

The estimated fair values, and related carrying amounts, of the Bank's financial instruments not carried at fair value at December 31 are as follows:

December 31, 2024					
	Carrying Value	Fair Value			
		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
		(in thousands)			
<b>Assets:</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 95,102	\$ 95,102	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 95,102
Securities held-to-maturity	9,705	-	7,687	-	7,687
Federal Home Loan Bank stock	411	-	-	411	411
Loans, net	594,879	-	-	585,982	585,982
Accrued interest receivable	1,961	-	-	1,961	1,961
Total assets	<u>\$ 702,058</u>	<u>\$ 95,102</u>	<u>\$ 7,687</u>	<u>\$ 588,354</u>	<u>\$ 691,143</u>
<b>Liabilities:</b>					
Deposits	\$ 603,651	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 559,881	\$ 559,881
Accrued interest payable	1,073	-	-	1,073	1,073
Total liabilities	<u>\$ 604,724</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 560,954</u>	<u>\$ 560,954</u>
December 31, 2023					
	Carrying Value	Fair Value			
		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
		(in thousands)			
<b>Assets:</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 91,327	\$ 91,327	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 91,327
Securities held-to-maturity	9,246	-	7,403	-	7,403
Federal Home Loan Bank stock	345	-	-	345	345
Loans, net	584,249	-	-	522,055	522,055
Accrued interest receivable	2,057	-	-	2,057	2,057
Total assets	<u>\$ 687,224</u>	<u>\$ 91,327</u>	<u>\$ 7,403</u>	<u>\$ 524,457</u>	<u>\$ 623,187</u>
<b>Liabilities:</b>					
Deposits	\$ 600,781	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 543,158	\$ 543,158
Accrued interest payable	897	-	-	897	897
Total liabilities	<u>\$ 601,678</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 544,055</u>	<u>\$ 544,055</u>

## 17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated subsequent events through March 27, 2025, which is the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. There were no subsequent events that require adjustment to or disclosure in the consolidated financial statements.